EFL teachers and students were the 

main participants of this research. Questionnaires and class observations were the major 

instruments used to carry out the investigation. A total of twelve (12) EFL teachers teaching in 

those state-owned secondary schools and one hundred and seventy-one (171) students were 

enrolled in the current study. 

Two different questionnaires have been designed: the first is addressed to EFL teachers, 

while the second is addressed to EFL students. The teachers’ questionnaire comprises eight (8) 

items and was distributed to twelve (12) teachers with suggested answers, and the students’ 

questionnaire consists of ten (10) items distributed to one hundred and seventy-one (171) 

students, designed similarly to the teachers. The purpose of the questionnaire was explained to 

both teachers and learners. For the students’ questionnaire, it is important to note that after the 

distribution of the questionnaire sheets, each of the questions was explained to the students